

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS  
LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 17-10310

v.

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United  
States, *et al.*,

Oral Argument Requested

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Defendants, President Donald J. Trump, in his official capacity; the United States Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”); U.S. Customs and Border Protection (“CBP”); U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (“USCIS”); the United States Department of State; the United States Department of Justice; the Office of the Director of National Intelligence; Secretary of Homeland Security John F. Kelly, in his official capacity; acting CBP Commissioner Kevin K. McAleenan, in his official capacity; Acting USCIS Director Lori Scialabba, in her official capacity; Secretary of State Rex W. Tillerson, in his official capacity; Attorney General Jefferson B. Sessions III, in his official capacity; Director of National Intelligence Dan

Coats,<sup>1</sup> in his official capacity; and the United States of America, through their attorneys, file this Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.

1. Plaintiffs filed their Second Amended Complaint (ECF No. 41) (hereinafter, “Plaintiffs’ Complaint”) on March 16, 2017 seeking to strike down and enjoin Executive Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (2017) in its entirety.

2. For the reasons set forth in the accompanying brief, Plaintiffs’ Complaint should be dismissed.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**BACKGROUND OF THE ORDER**.....2

**FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND** .....6

**LEGAL STANDARD** .....7

**ARGUMENT**.....8

**I. Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Order Are Not Justiciable**.....9

**II. Plaintiffs’ Failure To State A Claim** .....13

        A. The Order Is A Valid Exercise Of The President’s Authority Because  
           It Falls Squarely Within 8 U.S.C. §§ 1182(f) And 1185(a).....13

        B. The Order Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.....16

        C. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim Is Equally Unavailing. ....31

        D. Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Claim Is Foreclosed By *Mandel*.....34

**CONCLUSION**.....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, FSB*,  
727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 8

*Abourezk v. Reagan*,  
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 14

*ACLU of Ky. v. Grayson Cnty., Ky.*,  
591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 21, 23, 25, 27

*ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty., Ky.*,  
432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 21, 28

*ACLU v. Ashbrook*,  
375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 25-26

*Adenwala v. Holder*,  
341 F. App’x 307 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*Ahmed v. Gonzales*,  
447 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Almario v. Atty. Gen.*,  
872 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... 2, 33

*Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 23

*Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi*,  
539 U.S. 396 (2003) ..... 17

*Appiah v. INS*,  
202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 34

*Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
563 U.S. 125 (2011) ..... 12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 8, 21

*Ashki v. INS*,  
233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 33, 34

*Awad v. Ziriaux*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Bangura v. Hansen*,  
434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 10, 10

*Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990) ..... 31

*Ben-Issa v. Reagan*,  
645 F. Supp. 1556 (W.D. Mich. 1986) ..... 37

*Board of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet*,  
512 U.S. 687 (1994) ..... 19, 20

*Brownell v. Tom We Shung*,  
352 U.S. 180 (1956) ..... 9, 10

*Catholic League for Religious & Civ. Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) ..... 12, 26

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) ..... 11

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 11

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 9

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*,  
303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 37

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977) ..... 18, 29, 33

*First Am. Title Co. v. DeVaugh*,  
480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 8

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 18

*Glassman v. Arlington Cnty.*,  
628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*Grindstaff v. Green*,  
 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Guzman v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
 679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*Hadayat v. Gonzales*,  
 458 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Hamama v. INS*,  
 78 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 33

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*,  
 548 U.S. 557 623 (2006) ..... 30

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
 342 U.S. 580 (1952) ..... 18

*Hawai'i v. Trump*,  
 No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017) ..... 6

*Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
 No. 17-cv-361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017) ..... 6

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc) ..... 34

*Kandamar v. Gonzales*,  
 464 F.3d 65 –74 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Kepley v. Lanz*,  
 715 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 7

*Kevorkian v. Thompson*,  
 947 F. Supp. 1152 (E.D. Mich. 1997) ..... 31

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
 528 U.S. 62 (2000) ..... 34

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
 408 U.S. 753 (1972) ..... *passim*

*Kodra v. Sec'y, Dep't of State*,  
 903 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (M.D. Fla. 2012) ..... 10

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 16

*Louhghalam v.Trump*,  
 2017 WL 479779 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2017) ..... 3, 4

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen*,  
 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 21

*Lee v. Weisman*,  
 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 22, 23

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) ..... 16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7, 9

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
 465 U.S. 668 (1984) (O’Connor, J., concurring) ..... 20

*Madison-Hughes v. Shalala*,  
 80 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Malik v. Gonzales*,  
 213 F. App’x 173 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
 426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 33

*Mathews v. Ohio Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 3d 989 (S.D. Ohio 2015) ..... 9

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... *passim*

*Modrovich v. Allegheny Cnty.*,  
 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 30

*Montgomery v. Ffrench*,  
 299 F.2d 730 (8th Cir. 1962) ..... 2

*Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell*,  
 626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 14, 15

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2009) ..... 11

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.*,  
597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12, 13

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 29

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
403 U.S. 217 (1971) ..... 29

*Phelps v. Hamilton*,  
59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 31

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 9

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 24, 33, 34

*Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew*,  
773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) ..... 29

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*,  
536 U.S. 765 (2002) ..... 30

*Roudnahal v. Ridge*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Ohio 2003) ..... 25

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
559 U.S. 700 (2010) ..... 30

*Sarsour v. Trump*,  
2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) ..... 17, 31, 33

*Shaybob v. Att’y Gen.*,  
189 F. App’x 127 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 25

*Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) (en banc) ..... 14, 20

*Suhre v. Haywood Cnty.*,  
 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*Texas v. United States*,  
 523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 11

*U.S. ex rel. London v. Phelps*,  
 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927) ..... 10

*United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy*,  
 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
 338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... 17, 18

*United States v. Armstrong*,  
 517 U.S. 456 (1996) ..... 28

*United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.*,  
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) ..... 28

*United States v. Nixon*,  
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 29

*United States v. Ritchie*,  
 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
 494 U.S. 259 (1990) ..... 16

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Ch. & State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 12

*Washington v. Trump*,  
 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 4838 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) ..... 24

*Washegesic v. Bloomingdale Pub. Schs.*,  
 33 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 23

*Washington v. Trump*,  
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) ..... 4

*Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces*,  
 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 30

*Zafar v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
 461 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) ..... 17

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(e) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1201(h) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) ..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1181 ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1187 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a) ..... 3, 15, 16, 17
